HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

TAPE LOG
April 27, 2007 Hearing Room D
3:00 P.M. Tapes 84 -85
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair

Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Chris Edwards

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Patti Smith

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair

STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator
Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 400B — Work Session
HB 2404 — Work Session
HB 2557 — Work Session
HB 3386 — Work Session
HB 2397 — Work Session
HB 3400 — Work Session
HB 2280 — Work Session
HB 2812 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
84A 002 Chair Schaufler calls the meeting to order at 3:02 p.m.
SB 400B — WORK SESSION
003 Chair Schaufler
004 Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
010 Chair Schaufler
016 Brian DeLashmutt, Representative, Oregon Council Police
Associations (OCPA), Oregon State Police Officers Association
(OSPOA), Association of Oregon Corrections Employees
(AOCE), Federation of Oregon Parole and Probation Officers
(FOPPO)
025 DeLashmutt
033 Bob Livingston, Legislative Director, Oregon State Firefighters
Council
049 Steve Bryant, Legislative Director, League of Oregon Cities
84A 063 Chair Schaufler
067 Bryant
070 Chair Schaufler
071 DeLashmutt
082 Rep. Berger



HB 2404 —- WORK SESSION

094
095
104

106

107

110

114
122
123
124

125

HB 2557 — WORK SESSION

126
127
130
139

144
151
154

155
156

84A

158

160
161
167

170
173
172

174
176

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Esquivel

MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves to ADOPT SB 400-B8
amendments dated 04/27/07.

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Holvey

Chair Schaufler hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves SB 400B to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Rosenbaum

Chair Schaufler

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Holvey

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves HB 2404 to the floor
WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
and BE REFERRED to the committee on
Elections, Ethics and Rules.

Rep. Berger

Chair Schaufler

VOTE: 5-1-1

AYE: 5 - Edwards C., Esquivel, Rosenbaum, Smith

P., Schaufler

NAY: 1 - Berger

EXCUSED: 1 -Holvey

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. C. Edwards moves HB 2557 to the floor
WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
and BE REFERRED to the committee on
Elections, Ethics and Rules.

Rep. Berger

Chair Schaufler

VOTE: 4-2-1

AYE: 4 - Edwards C., Esquivel, Rosenbaum,
Schaufler

NAY: 2 - Berger, Smith P.

EXCUSED: 1 -Holvey
Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Schaufler



HB 3386 — WORK SESSION

184 Chair Schaufler

185 Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

191 John Powell, Government Relations Counsel, John Powell &
Associates (EXHIBITS B & C)

225 Powell

250 Powell

275 Powell

300 Chair Schaufler

305 Lou Savage, Senior Policy Advisor, Department of Consumer and
Business Services (DCBS)

318 Powell

329 Rep. Rosenbaum

334 Victor Smith, Executive Director, National Vehicle Protection
Association

350 Rep. Rosenbaum

353 Savage

363 Rep. Rosenbaum

366 Powell

376 Rep. Rosenbaum

381 Savage

388 Rep. Esquivel

398 Van Winkle

400 Rep. Esquivel

404 Rep. Berger

409 Smith

413 Rep. Berger

416 Rep. Berger

425 Smith

450 Smith

85A 458 Rep. Berger

460 Chair Schaufler

015 Chair Schaufler

020 MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves to ADOPT HB 3386-1

amendments dated 04/24/07. (EXHIBIT D)

022 VOTE: 6-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Holvey

023 Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

025 MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves HB 3386 to the floor with a

DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

029 Rep. Rosenbaum

033 Rep. Berger

035 Rep. Rosenbaum

036 Powell

037 Chair Schaufler

039 VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Holvey

040 Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor.



041
HB 2397 — WORK SESSION
042
043
050

075
079
080

082
083

084

085

086

088

089

85A 090
HB 3400 - WORK SESSION

095
098
100
106

108

110

112
HB 2280 — WORK SESSION

115
118
128
132

150
160

175
194
207
209

214

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Representative Greg Macpherson, State Representative, House

District #38

Rep. Macpherson

Chair Schaufler

Steve Delaney, Deputy Director, Public Employees Retirement

System (PERS)

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves to ADOPT HB 2397-5
amendments dated 04/27/07. (EXHIBIT E)

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Holvey

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves HB 2397 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Holvey

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. KOMP will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves HB 3400 to the floor with
a DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Holvey

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

Brian DeLashmutt, Representative, Oregon Council of Police
Associations (OCPA)

DeLashmutt

Maria Keltner, Representative, Employers Public Employees
Retirement System Alliance

Keltner

DeLashmutt

Rep. C. Edwards

Steve Delaney, Deputy Director, Public Employees Retirement
System (PERS)

Chair Schaufler



85A

HB 2812 —- WORK SESSION

217
218
224

225

226

232

234

236

238

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

239
240
247
249
265
268
270
276
278

283
284

285
287

mmY 0w

DeLashmutt

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves to ADOPT HB 2280-2
amendments dated 04/26/07. (EXHIBIT F)

VOTE: 5-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves HB 2280 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. ESQUIVEL will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Esquivel

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Berger

Van Winkle

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves HB 2812 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED
to the committee on Ways & Means by prior
reference.

Chair Schaufler

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Holvey

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 3:54 p.m.

SB 400B, -B8 amendments, staff, 7 pp

HB 3386, prepared information, John Powell, 1 p
HB 3386, HB 3386 hand engross, John Powell, 9 pp
HB 3386, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp

HB 2397, -5 amendments, staff, 4 pp

HB 2280, -2 amendments, staff, 2 pp



