HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

TAPE LOG

April 27, 2007 Hearing Room D 3:00 P.M. Tapes 84 - 85

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair

Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Chris Edwards Rep. Diane Rosenbaum Rep. Patti Smith

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair

STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator

Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 400B – Work Session HB 2404 – Work Session HB 2557 – Work Session HB 3386 – Work Session HB 2397 – Work Session HB 3400 – Work Session HB 2280 – Work Session HB 2812 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
84A	002	Chair Schaufler calls the meeting to order at 3:02 p.m.
SB 400B - WC	ORK SESSION	
	003	Chair Schaufler
	004	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	010	Chair Schaufler
	016	Brian DeLashmutt, Representative, Oregon Council Police Associations (OCPA), Oregon State Police Officers Association (OSPOA), Association of Oregon Corrections Employees (AOCE), Federation of Oregon Parole and Probation Officers (FOPPO)
	025	DeLashmutt
	033	Bob Livingston, Legislative Director, Oregon State Firefighters Council
	049	Steve Bryant, Legislative Director, League of Oregon Cities
84A	063	Chair Schaufler
	067	Bryant
	070	Chair Schaufler
	071	DeLashmutt
	082	Rep. Berger

	094	Chair Schaufler
	095	Rep. Esquivel
	104	MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves to ADOPT SB 400-B8
		amendments dated 04/27/07.
	106	VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Holvey
	107	Chair Schaufler hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	110	MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves SB 400B to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	114	Rep. Rosenbaum
	122	Chair Schaufler
	123	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Holvey
	124	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor.
	125	Chair Schaufler
HB 2404 – WORI	K SESSION	
	126	Chair Schaufler
	127	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	130	Chair Schaufler
	139	MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves HB 2404 to the floor WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
		and BE REFERRED to the committee on
	1.4.4	Elections, Ethics and Rules.
	144	Rep. Berger
	151	Chair Schaufler
	154	VOTE: 5-1-1
		AYE: 5 - Edwards C., Esquivel, Rosenbaum, Smith
		P., Schaufler
		NAY: 1 - Berger
	155	EXCUSED: 1 - Holvey Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
	156	Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler
IID 2557 WODI		Chan Schauner
<u>HB 2557 – WORI</u>	158	Chair Schaufler
	160	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	161	Chair Schaufler
84A	167	MOTION: Rep. C. Edwards moves HB 2557 to the floor
04A	107	WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
		and BE REFERRED to the committee on
		Elections, Ethics and Rules.
	170	Rep. Berger
	173	Chair Schaufler
	172	VOTE: 4-2-1
	1/2	AYE: 4 - Edwards C., Esquivel, Rosenbaum,
		Schaufler
		NAY: 2 - Berger, Smith P.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Holvey
	174	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
	176	Chair Schaufler

HB 3386 – W	ORK SESSION	
	184	Chair Schaufler
	185	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	191	John Powell, Government Relations Counsel, John Powell &
		Associates (EXHIBITS B & C)
	225	Powell
	250	Powell
	275	Powell
	300	Chair Schaufler
	305	Lou Savage, Senior Policy Advisor, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
	318	Powell
	329	Rep. Rosenbaum
	334	Victor Smith, Executive Director, National Vehicle Protection
		Association
	350	Rep. Rosenbaum
	353	Savage
	363	Rep. Rosenbaum
	366	Powell
	376	Rep. Rosenbaum
	381	Savage
	388	Rep. Esquivel
	398	Van Winkle
	400	Rep. Esquivel
	404	Rep. Berger
	409	Smith
	413	Rep. Berger
	416	Rep. Berger
	425	Smith
	450	Smith
85A	458	Rep. Berger
	460	Chair Schaufler
	015	Chair Schaufler
	020	MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves to ADOPT HB 3386-1 amendments dated 04/24/07. (EXHIBIT D)
	022	VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Holvey
	023	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	025	MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves HB 3386 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	029	Rep. Rosenbaum
	033	Rep. Berger
	035	Rep. Rosenbaum
	036	Powell
	037	Chair Schaufler
	039	VOTE: 6-0-1
	040	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Holvey Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. C. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor.

041	Chair Schaufler			
HB 2397 – WORK SESSION				
042	Chair Schaufler			
043	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator			
050	Representative Greg Macpherson, State Representative, House District #38			
075	Rep. Macpherson			
079	Chair Schaufler			
080	Steve Delaney, Deputy Director, Public Employees Retirement System (PERS)			
082	Chair Schaufler			
083	MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves to ADOPT HB 2397-5 amendments dated 04/27/07. (EXHIBIT E)			
084	VOTE: 6-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Holvey			
085	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.			
086	MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves HB 2397 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.			
088	VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Holvey			
089	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. KOMP will lead discussion on the floor.			
85A 090	Chair Schaufler			
<u>HB 3400 – WORK SESSION</u> 095	Chair Schaufler			
098				
100	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator Chair Schaufler			
100 106				
	MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves HB 3400 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.			
108	VOTE: 6-0-1			
110	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Holvey Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor.			
112	Chair Schaufler			
HB 2280 – WORK SESSION				
115	Chair Schaufler			
118	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator			
128	Chair Schaufler			
132	Brian DeLashmutt, Representative, Oregon Council of Police Associations (OCPA)			
150	DeLashmutt			
160	Maria Keltner, Representative, Employers Public Employees Retirement System Alliance			
175	Keltner			
194	DeLashmutt			
207	Rep. C. Edwards			
209	Steve Delaney, Deputy Director, Public Employees Retirement System (PERS)			
214	Chair Schaufler			

	217	DeLashmutt
	218	Chair Schaufler
	224	MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves to ADOPT HB 2280-2 amendments dated 04/26/07. (EXHIBIT F)
	225	VOTE: 5-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith
	226	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	232	MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves HB 2280 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	234	VOTE: 5-0-2
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith
	236	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. ESQUIVEL will lead discussion on the floor.
85A	238	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 2812 – </u>	WORK SESSION	
	239	Chair Schaufler
	240	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	247	Chair Schaufler
	249	Rep. Esquivel
	265	Chair Schaufler
	268	Rep. Berger
	270	Van Winkle
	276	Chair Schaufler
	278	MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves HB 2812 to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways & Means by prior
		reference.
	283	Chair Schaufler
	284	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Holvey
	285	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
	287	Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 3:54 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 400B, -B8 amendments, staff, 7 pp
- B. HB 3386, prepared information, John Powell, 1 p
- C. HB 3386, HB 3386 hand engross, John Powell, 9 pp
- D. HB 3386, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- E. HB 2397, -5 amendments, staff, 4 pp
- F. HB 2280, -2 amendments, staff, 2 pp